
Board of Directors
North Clackamas School District 12

12400 SE Freeman Way
Milwaukie, Oregon 97222

Agenda
North Clackamas School Board

Thursday, June 26, 2025 6:00 PM
Boardroom/YouTube

12400 SE Freeman Way
Milwaukie, OR 97222

Times listed on the agenda below are only estimates and may be adjusted.

 EXECUTIVE SESSION
Convened under Oregon Laws ORS 192.660 (2)(f).

NOTICE TO MEDIA: (4) Representatives of the news media shall be allowed to attend executive sessions other than those held under 
subsection (2)(d) of this section relating to labor negotiations or executive session held pursuant to ORS 332.061 (2). Representatives of 
the news media who are permitted to attend executive sessions are specifically directed not to report on or otherwise disclose any of 
the deliberations or anything said about these subjects during the executive session, except to state the general subject of the session 

as previously announced.
 

 6:00    Open Executive Session
 
 6:15    Adjourn Executive Session
 
 OPEN SESSION
 
 6:30     Call to Order 

          Community Comments 
 
          Native Land Acknowledgement 
 
          Flag Salute
 

             Minutes - June 5, 2025
 
             Consent Agenda

          A. Employment Changes
          B. 2025-2026 Alternative Placements
          C. Policy Revisions
          D. Travel Request - Adrienne C. Nelson High School Cheer
          E. Travel Request - Milwaukie High School Dance Team
          F. Travel Request - Milwaukie High School Cheer
          G. Travel Request - Adrienne C. Nelson High School Dance Team
          H. Travel Request - Adrienne C. Nelson High School Cross Country
          I. Travel Request - Rex Putnam High School Cheer
 

 7:05     1.  Board Member Recognition
 
 7:15     2.  Board Reports
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 7:25     3.  2025-2026 Organizational Resolution for the Required Designations, 
Authorizations and Appointments - Action

Presenter: Matt Makara
 

 7:30     4.  Supplemental Budget and Transferring Appropriations for Fiscal Year 
2024-2025 - Action

Presenter: Matt Makara
 

 7:35     5.  Complaint
Presenter: Kathy Wai
 

 7:40          Adjourn
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Native Land Acknowledgment

We acknowledge the land on which we sit and which we call the North Clackamas

School District rests on the traditional and indigenous lands and village sites of the

Native peoples of the Kalapuya, Chinook, Molalla, and the Clackamas. We take this

opportunity to offer gratitude for the ability to learn, work, and be a community on

this land, and we offer thanks to the original caretakers of this region. We recognize

the historic policies of colonization, genocide, relocation, and assimilation that

affected Indigenous and Native families both past and present and that will affect

those in the future, and honor the resilience and revitalization of our Indigenous and

Native communities. We pay our respects to the Elders, both past and present, who

have been the stewards of this land throughout the generations.

Adopted 6/4/2020
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Flag Salute

I pledge allegiance to the Flag of the United States of

America, and to the Republic for which it stands, one Nation

under God, indivisible, with liberty and justice for all.
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NORTH CLACKAMAS SCHOOL DISTRICT 12 
CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON 

MINUTES — BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
June 5, 2025 

Boardroom/YouTube 

 
Open Session​ With due notice having been given and a quorum present, Chair Kathy Wai 

convened open session at 6:31 p.m. with the following members present: 
 
​ ​ Kathy Wai​ -​ Chair 
​ ​ Jena Benologa​ -​ Vice Chair 
​ ​ Mitzi Bauer​ -​ Director 
​ ​ Paul Kemp​ -​ Director (virtually joined at 7:11 p.m.) 
​ ​ Glenn Wachter​ -​ Director 
​ ​ Tory McVay​ -​ Director 
​ ​ Shay James ​ -​ Superintendent 
​ ​ Donna Colingwood​ -​ Board Secretary 
 

Also present were Ivonne Dibblee, Teresa Neff-Webster, Petra Callin, Patricia 
Ahrens, Khaliyah Williams-Rodriguez, Matt Makara, and Michelle Riddell. 

 
Community Comments -  
 
- Lexi Frederickson, Milwaukie, spoke about slurs in school. 
 
- Taylor Gibson, Milwaukie, spoke about slurs in school. 
 
- Hannah Pierdomenico, Vancouver, spoke about slurs in school. 
 
- Angela Lenoir, Gresham, spoke about slurs in school. 
 
-​ Karina Ramirez Velazquez, Cornelius, spoke about slurs in school. 
 
Jena Benologa read the Native Land Acknowledgement. Glenn Wachter led 
the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
R24/25-79​ Minutes - Jena Benologa moved, Glenn Wachter seconded the motion to 

approve the minutes of the regular Board Meeting held May 22, 2025. 
 
Motion passed 5-0 - Bauer, Benologa, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. Kemp 
was not present at time of vote. 
 

Minutes – Regular Meeting, June 5, 2025​ 59 
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R24/25-80​ Minutes - Glenn Wachter moved, Mitzi Bauer seconded the motion to 
approve the minutes of the regular Board Meeting held May 27, 2025. 
 
Motion passed 5-0 - Bauer, Benologa, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. Kemp 
was not present at time of vote.  
 

R24/25-81​ Consent Agenda – Jena Benologa moved, Mitzi Bauer seconded the motion 
to adopt the consent agenda as recommended: 

 
​ ​ Employment Changes - Approve employment changes as listed, with 

a copy of the list made as part of the official minutes, as 
recommended by the Chief of Human Resources & Business Services: 

-​ Licensed terminations 

Non-Licensed Administrator Continuation of Contract 2025-2026 - 
Approve the non-licensed administrator continuation of contracts for 
2025-2026. 

2025-2026 Middle School and High School Student Fee Schedules - 
Approve the 2025-2026 Middle School and High School fee schedules. 

Travel Permission Request - 

-​ Grant permission for 14 students from Clackamas High School 
to travel to McMinnville, OR, June 15-18, 2025. 

Travel Permission Request - 

-​ Grant permission for 2 students from Adrienne C. Nelson High 
School to travel to Des Moines, IA, June 14-21, 2025. 

​ Travel Permission Request - 

-​ Grant permission for 30 students from Clackamas High School 
to travel to Tillamook, OR, July 20-24, 2025. 

​ Travel Permission Request - 

-​ Grant permission for 20 students from Rex Putnam High 
School to travel to Rockaway Beach, OR, August 22-25, 2025. 

​ Travel Permission Request - 

-​ Grant permission for 20 students from Rex Putnam School to 
travel to Cougar, WA, August 11-15, 2025. 

Motion passed 5-0 - Bauer, Benologa, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. Kemp 
was not present at time of vote. 
 
North Clackamas Education Association (NCEA) - NCEA Representative 
Matt Lambert spoke about slurs in school. 

Minutes – Regular Meeting, June 5, 2025​ 60 
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​ Outgoing Board Member Recognition - The Board recognized two 

outgoing board members Kathy Wai and Mizi Bauer, whose terms are 
ending June 30, 2025. Comments were made by the Board. 
 

​ Board Reports - Chair and Vice Chair Interest - Board members made 
brief reports on activities and events they had attended.  They also 
expressed interest in Chair and Vice Chair positions. 

 
2025-2026 Alternative Placements - Discussion - Assistant Superintendent 
of Education Ivonne Dibblee discussed the proposed Alternative Program 
Placements for 2025-2026. Questions and comments from the Board were 
addressed. 
 
Policy Revisions - Discussion - Assistant Superintendent of Education 
Ivonne Dibblee presented revisions to the following policies: 
 

II/IIA – Instructional Resources/Instruction Materials (Delete) 

IIA - Instructional Materials 

 
Budget Hearing - Chair Kathy Wai announced the budget hearing open. No 
one gave testimony, the hearing was closed. 
 
Resolutions for the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 -  

 
R24/25-82​ Tory McVay moved, Jena Benologa seconded the motion to adopt the budget 

for fiscal year 2025-26 in the total amount of $592,553,170. 
 

Motion passed 6-0 - Bauer, Benologa, Kemp, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. 
 

R24/25-83​ Mitzi Bauer moved, Tory McVay seconded the motion to approve the 
amounts for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025, and for the purposes 
shown are hereby appropriated as presented. 

 
Motion passed 6-0 - Bauer, Benologa, Kemp, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. 

 
R24/25-84​ Jena Benologa moved, Glenn Wachter seconded the motion to approve the 

following ad valorem property taxes are hereby imposed for tax year 
2025-26 upon the assessed value of all taxable property within the district:  
(1) At the rate per $1,000 of assessed value of $4.8701 for permanent rate 
tax (2) at the rate of $1.63 per $1,000 of assessed value for local option tax, 
and (3) in the amount of $44,969,115 for the debt service on general 
obligation bonds. 

Minutes – Regular Meeting, June 5, 2025​ 61 
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Motion passed 6-0 - Bauer, Benologa, Kemp, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. 

 
R24/25-85​ Glenn Wachter moved, Jena Benologa seconded the motion to approve the 

taxes imposed are hereby categorized for the purposes of Article XI section 
11b as:  (1) Education Limitation permanent rate tax of $4.8701 per $1,000 
(2) at the rate of $1.63 per $1,000, and (3) Excluded from Limitation, General 
Obligation Bond Debt Service in the amount of $44,969,115. 

 
Motion passed 6-0 - Bauer, Benologa, Kemp, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. 

 
R24/25-86​ Construction Excise Tax Rate Approval - Action - Tory McVay moved, Jena 

Benologa seconded the motion to approve the Construction Excise Tax for 
the 2025-26 Fiscal Year, and thereafter until later modified. 

 
Motion passed 6-0 - Bauer, Benologa, Kemp, McVay, Wachter, Wai voted yes. 

 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m. 
 
Unapproved 

Minutes – Regular Meeting, June 5, 2025​ 62 
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2025-2026 ALTERNATIVE PLACEMENTS ​ CONSENT B 
​ June 26, 2025 
​   

 
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Approve of the proposed Alternative Program Placements list for 2025-2026. 
 
REASON FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION: 
In accordance with Policy IGBHA, the Board must annually approve the alternative 
programs to be used by the district.  
 
BUDGET IMPACT/SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
There may be increased costs to the district as charged by each alternative 
program.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
Alternative program placements address specific student needs, including those 
related to disabilities, disciplinary actions (such as expulsion or alternatives), and 
the unique learning requirements of students who have limited academic credits 
and for whom traditional NCSD programs are unsuitable. Each student in an 
alternative placement is assigned an NCSD staff member who regularly monitors 
their progress and collaborates with the student, family, and placement staff to 
ensure their unique learning and safety needs are met throughout the placement. 
These customized placements involve continuous interaction among all parties. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Proposed Alternative Program Placements 2025-2026 
 
PRESENTER / STAFF CONTACT: 
Ivonne Dibblee, Assistant Superintendent, Education 
Tammy O’Neill, Executive Director of Teaching, Learning, and Professional 
Development 
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Attachment: Proposed Alternative Programs for 2025 - 2026 
 

2025 - 2026 ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM PLACEMENTS: 
GENERAL EDUCATION 

 
The following programs and schools are used at times to provide an appropriate education for 
students who have been expelled or who need a different learning environment than is available 
in North Clackamas neighborhood, charter, or magnet schools: 
 
Helensview School, Multnomah 
ESD 

11-20 years old Youth struggling with anger issues, substance 
abuse issues, and gang involvement, with little 
external or family support systems. 

SE Works 16+ years old The program incorporates GED prep, focusing 
on job skills, career exploration, and 
post-secondary planning.  

Oak Grove Center, New Urban 
High School 

Grades 6-12 A small learning environment designed as a 
placement alternative for middle school and 
high school students as an alternative to 
expulsion. 

New Urban Online Grades K-12 A fully remote learning environment that 
integrates web-based curriculum and in-person 
video instruction and support. 

Portland Youth Builders 17-20 years old Students who were previously disenrolled 
 from school with a focus on education, 
vocational training, and leadership development.  

Twilight, New Urban High 
School 

Grades 9-12 After school/outside of typical school hours 
credit recovery and GED program. 

 
2025 - 2026 ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM PLACEMENTS:  

SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 
The following programs and schools are used at times to provide appropriate educational 
services for students who require an educational environment that is not available in North 
Clackamas School District: 
Arata Creek/Knott Creek, Multnomah ESD Grades K-12 
Heron Creek, Clackamas ESD Therapeutic School Program Grades K-12 
LEEP Programs, Clackamas ESD  Grades​ K-12 & post grade 12 
Columbia Regional Deaf and Hard of Hearing Program, Portland 
Public Schools 

Grades K-12 

Helensview School Grades 9-12 
Lifeworks Grades 6-12 
Wheatley School, Multnomah ESD Grades 3-12 
Oregon School for the Deaf Grades K-12 & post grade 12 
Parrot Creek Court Placed Students 
Parry Center / Edwards School DHS Placed Students 
Serendipity Center Grades K-12 
SERP (Supported Employment, Recreation & Leisure) Alternative 
School Services 

Post grade 12 

 
There are additional programs in the metro area where other school districts place students. In 
some instances, those placements are maintained temporarily when the student moves into North 
Clackamas School District to provide continuity for the educational benefit of the student. 
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POLICY REVISIONS ​ ​ CONSENT C 
June 26, 2025  

 
 
REASON FOR BOARD CONSIDERATION:  
Approval of the attached revised policies.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
The Superintendent’s Policy Review Team reviewed and supports the following 
policy revisions.  
 
 
BUDGET IMPACT/SOURCE OF FUNDS:  
There are no known or anticipated increases to costs with the proposed policy 
change.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Drafts of the following policies to review:  
 

Policy  Title  Reason 

II/IIA Instructional 
Resources/ 
Instructional 
Materials 

DELETE: OSBA November 2024 Update, replace 
current policy with new policy IIA. 

IIA Instructional 
Materials 

OSBA November 2024 Update, work group 
composed of school districts, ESD staff, and other 
professionals created a newly revised policy to 
replace II/IIA. 

 
 
PRESENTER / STAFF CONTACT:  
Ivonne Dibblee, Assistant Superintendent of Education 
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 Instructional Resources/Instructional Materials** – II/IIA 

1-3 
 

 
 

Code: II/IIA 

Adopted: 6/04/87 

Revised/Readopted: 9/20/12; 6/14/18 

Orig. Code: II/IIA 

 

Instructional Resources/Instructional Materials** 
(Version 1) 

See updated IIA 

The Board delegates to the superintendent or designee the authority for the selection of instructional and 

library/media materials in accordance with this policy. The Board is legally responsible for the final 

selection of instructional materials. 

 

Materials for classrooms and libraries will be selected by the superintendent or designee in consultation 

with the appropriate personnel. Final decisions on purchases will be made by the superintendent subject to 

official adoption by the Board in the case of textbooks. 

 

When selecting all instructional and library materials it is the responsibility of the district: 

 

1. To provide materials that are representative of the contributions of all people, regardless of an 

individual’s perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national 

or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical disability or perceived disability, pregnancy, 

familial status, economic status, veterans’ status, and to identify, mitigate and/or eliminate culturally 

biased materials; 

2. To provide materials that will enrich and support the curriculum, taking into consideration the varied 

interests, abilities and maturity levels of the students served; 

3. To provide materials that will stimulate growth in knowledge, literary appreciation, aesthetic values 

and ethical standards; 

4. To provide a background of information which will enable students to make informed decisions in 

their lives; 

5. To provide materials on opposing sides of controversial issues so that students may develop, under 

guidance, the practice of analytical reading and thinking; 

6. To provide materials representative of the many religions and ethnic and cultural groups, showing 

their contributions to our heritage; 

7. To distribute curriculum materials and instructional supplies to the schools of the district in such a 

manner to ensure that equivalence of such materials exists among the schools; 

8. To provide a procedure to address concerns with the appropriateness of instructional/library media 

materials; and 

9. To ensure adherence to all copyright laws regulating the use of such material. 
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 Instructional Resources/Instructional Materials** – II/IIA 

2-3 
 

 

The district will regularly consider and determine whether textbooks and other instructional materials that 

are available through online resources will be made available free of charge to students with print 

disabilities. 

 

Textbook Selection and Adoption 

 

Textbooks will be selected upon recommendation of professional staff and will be approved by the Board. 

In determining selections, the perspective and input of parents and other members of the community will 

be considered. 

 

Library Materials Selection and Approval Process 

 

All materials for school libraries will be recommended for purchase by the district or building media staff 

and approved by the superintendent or designee. Consultation will take place with the administration, staff 

and/or parents as appropriate. 

 

All materials selected will be consistent with the stated principles of selection that apply to all instructional 

and library materials. 

 

In order to maintain a current and highly usable collection of materials, the media specialist will provide 

for continuing renewal of the collection, not only by addition of up-to-date materials, but by the judicious 

elimination of materials which no longer fulfill district needs. 

 

Gifts to the library may be accepted if they meet the criteria established for the selection of all instructional 

materials and other applicable policies. 

 

Use of Supplementary Materials 

 

The district allows instructional staff to use a variety of supplementary materials, both commercial and 

teacher-made, in order to meet the district’s established educational goals. Teachers may use 

supplementary materials such as models, videos, pictures, charts, exhibits and websites for educational 

purposes with the approval of the principal. 

 

It shall be the responsibility of the principal to ensure that any supplementary materials are appropriate to 

the particular instructional objectives and to students’ ages. 

 

Special Interest Supplementary Materials 

 

Special interest supplementary materials bearing the name of the commercial business firm that provided 

the materials may be used. Instructional use of the material from appropriate media sources may contain 

unavoidable commercial references that recognize specific interest groups, products, etc. Special interest 

supplementary instructional materials may also be political or religious in nature. In general, 

supplementary materials from such nonschool resources should have the approval of the superintendent or 

designee before being used in the schools. This approval may be given to materials that are of obvious 

educational quality, which supplement and enrich text and reference book materials for definite school 

courses, and which are timely. 
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 Instructional Resources/Instructional Materials** – II/IIA 

3-3 
 

Materials from nonschool resources may not be displayed or distributed in the schools or on the school 

grounds without the superintendent or designee approval. Students may not be used as agents for 

distributing nonschool materials to the homes without the approval of the superintendent or designee. As 

appropriate, educational films/videos secured from or through commercial sources will be approved by the 

principal prior to their use in the schools. 

 

END OF POLICY 

 

Legal Reference(s): 

 

ORS 336.035 

ORS 336.840 

ORS 337.120 

ORS 337.141 

ORS 337.150 

ORS 337.260 

ORS 337.511 

ORS 339.155 

 

OAR 581-011-0050 to -0117 

OAR 581-021-0045 

OAR 581-021-0046 

OAR 581-022-2310 

OAR 581-022-2340 

OAR 581-022-2350 

OAR 581-022-2355

 

Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 6311-6322 (2012). 
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HR11/24│SL/LF Instructional Materials** – IIA 

1-4

Code: IIA 

Adopted: 

Instructional Materials** 

The Board believes proper care and judgment should be exercised in selecting core and supplemental 

instructional materials and school and classroom library materials and that those materials should be 

inclusive of all people, regardless of race, color, creed, national origin, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender 

identity, or disability. 

The process of selecting instructional and library materials reflects the responsibility of the district: 

1. To provide materials that are representative of the contributions of all people, regardless of an

individual’s perceived or actual race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national

or ethnic origin, marital status, age, mental or physical disability or perceived disability, pregnancy,

familial status, economic status, veterans’ status, and to identify, mitigate and/or eliminate culturally

biased materials;

2. To provide materials that offer multiple perspectives on controversial issues so that students may

develop, under guidance, the practice of analytical reading and thinking;

3. To ensure adherence to all laws regulating the use of such material.

A material involved with a reconsideration will remain available throughout the reconsideration process. 

Materials will not be removed for discriminatory reasons. A request for reconsideration of materials may 

be processed through established procedures found in accompanying administrative regulations.  

This policy is not intended to cover classroom activities. 

The term “instructional material” includes core instructional materials, supplemental materials, school 

library materials, and classroom library materials. 

Some materials may fall into more than one of the following categories. If there is a question regarding 

selection or reconsideration, the district administration may select which procedure to use. 

Principals are responsible for implementing and maintaining district-required materials and academic 

programming. 

Definitions 
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HR11/24│SL/LF Instructional Materials** – IIA 

2-4

“Core instructional material,” 1sometimes referred to as basal, means any organized system, which 

constitutes the major instructional vehicle for a given course of study, or any part thereof. Core 

instructional materials may include adaptive or personalized learning programs, digital textbooks, and 

print textbooks and are adopted and paid for by the district. Core instructional materials may include such 

instructional materials as a hardbound or a softbound book or books, or sets or kits of print and non-print 

materials, including electronic and internet or web-based materials or media. 

“Supplemental instructional materials” means instructional materials used as part of the course of study 

that are not part of the core instructional materials. They contain materials to supplement and/or 

differentiate core instruction. These materials are not adopted by the Board. Materials required or assigned 

to be used as part of a class may be considered supplemental instructional materials, regardless of the 

source or location of the material. It shall be the responsibility of the principal to ensure that any 

supplemental materials are appropriate to the instructional objectives.  

“School library materials” means materials which are kept in the school library for student selection and 

use. The use of these materials may not be required for a particular class, but they may be selected by 

students to use. These may include books, media, newspapers, magazines, videos, websites, or databases, 

including in digital or print, etc. These materials are not adopted by the Board. 

“Classroom library materials” means materials which are kept in the classroom for student selection and 

use. The use of these materials is not required for the class, but they may be selected by students to use. 

These may include books, media, newspapers, magazines, videos, etc. These materials are not adopted by 

the Board. 

Core Instructional Materials 

The Board retains the authority to approve core instructional materials used in district schools and 

authorizes the superintendent or designee to develop and implement administrative regulations governing 

selection and adoption of such materials. Procedures will provide for involvement of administrators, staff, 

parents/guardians, students, and community members; will use established selection criteria to contribute 

to the attainment of district, program, and course or grade-level goals; and will reflect recent knowledge, 

trends, and technology in the field. 

The district will review core instructional materials in accordance with the State Board of Education 

adoption cycle. Each core instructional program and its instructional materials will be reviewed and any 

resulting recommendations will be issued by district administration to the Board for approval. All 

recommended core instructional materials shall be approved by the Board prior to use. The adoption of 

textbooks by the Board and any committee shall be done in a manner in accordance with ORS 337.260. 

The district will establish a process and timeline for regularly determining and considering whether core 

instructional materials are available through online resources that enable students with print disabilities to 

receive textbooks and instructional materials free of charge. All requests for reconsideration of core 

instructional materials may be considered under administrative regulation IIA-AR(2) - Reconsideration of 

Core Instructional Materials. 

1 This comes from OAR 581-011-0050(1), referring to instructional materials which must be adopted by local school boards.
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HR11/24│SL/LF Instructional Materials** – IIA 

3-4

The district may choose to independently adopt core instructional materials which are not on the state-

approved list, using state-approved selection criteria. (See administrative regulation IIA-AR(6) – 

Independent Adoption of Instructional Materials).  

Supplemental Instructional Materials 

All supplemental instructional materials will be selected by instructional staff as appropriate, which may 

not be through any formal selection procedure. Such materials will contain suitable readability levels and 

support the district’s adopted curriculum content. Materials will be used for their intended audience. All 

requests for reconsideration of supplemental instructional materials may be considered under 

administrative regulation IIA-AR(3) - Reconsideration of Supplemental Instructional Materials. 

School Library Materials 

All school library materials will be selected by a librarian using established selection criteria. Such 

materials will contain suitable readability levels. All requests for reconsideration of school library 

materials may be considered under administrative regulation IIA-AR(4) - Reconsideration of School or 

Classroom Library Materials. 

Classroom Library Materials 

All classroom library materials will be selected by a classroom teacher and/or others, with no formal 

selection procedure. Such materials will contain suitable readability levels. Teachers are responsible for 

knowing the available materials in their classroom library. All requests for reconsideration of classroom 

library materials may be considered under administrative regulation IIA-AR(4) - Reconsideration of 

School or Classroom Library Materials. 

**As used in this policy, the term parent includes legal guardian or person in a parental relationship. The status and duties of a 

legal guardian are defined in ORS 125.005 (4) and 125.300 - 125.325. The determination of whether an individual is acting in a 

parental relationship, for purposes of determining residency, depends on the evaluation of the factors listed in ORS 419B.373. 

The determination for other purposes depends on evaluation of those factors and a power of attorney executed pursuant to ORS 

109.056. For special education students, parent also includes a surrogate parent, an adult student to whom rights have 

transferred and foster parent as defined in OAR 581-015-2000. 

END OF POLICY 

Legal Reference(s): 

ORS 174.100 

ORS 332.107 

ORS 336.035 

ORS 336.082 

ORS 336.840 

ORS 337.120 

ORS 337.141 

ORS 337.150 

ORS 337.260 

ORS 337.511 

ORS 339.155 

ORS 659.850 

OAR 581-011-0050 - 0117 

OAR 581-021-0045 

OAR 581-021-0046 

OAR 581-022-2310 

OAR 581-022-2340 

OAR 581-022-2350 

OAR 581-022-2355

Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. §§ 6311-6322 (2018). 

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d (2018); 28 C.F.R. §§ 42.101-42.106 (2019). 

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1683, 1701, 1703-1705, 1720 (2018); Nondiscrimination on 

the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 34 C.F.R. Part 106 (2024). 
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TRAVEL PERMISSION REQUEST​ CONSENT D 
Adrienne C. Nelson High School Cheer   ​ June 26, 2025 
 
​ ​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Board approval of the request to travel. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Adrienne C. Nelson High School is requesting permission for 16 students and 2 
chaperones to travel to University of Portland for cheer camp, July 16-19, 2025. The 
trip will cost approximately $488.00 per student to be funded by a jog-a-thon, kids 
clinics, and popcorn sale. Students will not miss any school.  
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
See attached Application for Permission to Travel 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application for Permission to Travel and required attachments 
 
 
STAFF CONTACT: 
Petra Callin, Executive Director of Secondary Programs  
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TRAVEL PERMISSION REQUEST​ CONSENT E 
Milwaukie High School Dance Team   ​ June 26, 2025 
 
​ ​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Board approval of the request to travel. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Milwaukie High School is requesting permission for 10 students and 2 chaperones 
to travel to University of Portland for dance camp, July 10-13, 2025. The trip will 
cost approximately $350.00 per student to be funded by a car wash and dance 
competitions hosted by the team. Students will not miss any school.  
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
See attached Application for Permission to Travel 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application for Permission to Travel and required attachments 
 
 
STAFF CONTACT: 
Petra Callin, Executive Director of Secondary Programs  
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TRAVEL PERMISSION REQUEST​ CONSENT F 
Milwaukie High School Cheer   ​ June 26, 2025 
 
​ ​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Board approval of the request to travel. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Milwaukie High School is requesting permission for 22 students and 3 chaperones 
to travel to Oregon State University for cheer camp, July 8-11, 2025. The trip will 
cost approximately $465.00 per student to be funded by cookie dough sales, car 
wash, Snap raise and Summer Solstice NCEF Festival. Students will not miss any 
school.  
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
See attached Application for Permission to Travel 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application for Permission to Travel and required attachments 
 
 
STAFF CONTACT: 
Petra Callin, Executive Director of Secondary Programs  
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TRAVEL PERMISSION REQUEST​ CONSENT G 
Adrienne C.Nelson High School Dance Team   ​ June 26, 2025 
 
​ ​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Board approval of the request to travel. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Adrienne C. Nelson High School is requesting permission for 12 students and 2 
chaperones to travel to University of Portland for dance camp, July 6-9, 2025. The 
trip will cost approximately $400.00 per student to be funded by personal 
contributions. Students will not miss any school.  
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
See attached Application for Permission to Travel 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application for Permission to Travel and required attachments 
 
 
STAFF CONTACT: 
Petra Callin, Executive Director of Secondary Programs  
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TRAVEL PERMISSION REQUEST​ CONSENT H 
Adrienne C.Nelson High School Cross Country​ June 26, 2025 
 
​ ​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Board approval of the request to travel. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Adrienne C. Nelson High School is requesting permission for 15 students and 3 
chaperones to travel to Tillamook, OR for Cross Country camp, July 20-24, 2025. 
The trip will cost approximately $390.00 per student to be funded by family and 
corporate donations. Students will not miss any school.  
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
See attached Application for Permission to Travel 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application for Permission to Travel and required attachments 
 
 
STAFF CONTACT: 
Petra Callin, Executive Director of Secondary Programs  
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TRAVEL PERMISSION REQUEST​ CONSENT I 
Rex Putnam High School Cheer​ June 26, 2025 
 
​ ​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Board approval of the request to travel. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Rex Putnam High School is requesting permission for 14 students and 2 
chaperones to travel to Oregon State University for Cheer camp, July 8-11, 2025. 
The trip will cost approximately $485.00 per student to be funded by chocolate bar 
and meat stick sales, car wash and individual donations. Students will not miss any 
school.  
 
 
SOURCE OF FUNDS: 
See attached Application for Permission to Travel 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Application for Permission to Travel and required attachments 
 
 
STAFF CONTACT: 
Petra Callin, Executive Director of Secondary Programs  
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2025-26 ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTION FOR THE​ ACTION 
REQUIRED DESIGNATIONS, AUTHORIZATIONS AND​ Agenda Item #3 
APPOINTMENTS​ June 26, 2025 
​  
 
​ ​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION:   
Recommend approval of the designations, authorizations, and appointments as 
identified in items A. through I. on the attached Organizational Resolution for the 
Required Designations, Authorizations, and Appointments for Fiscal Year 2025-26. 
 

A.​ Chief Administrative Officers and District Clerk (ORS 332.515) 
 

B.​ Budget Officer (ORS 294.331) 
 

C.​ Deputy Clerk 
 

D.​ Custodian of Funds and Established Depositories for School Funds (ORS 
328.441, ORS 294.805 to ORS 294.895 and ORS 328.445) 

 
E.​ Authority to Invest Funds (ORS 294.035) and (ORS 294.810, 294.815) 

 
F.​ Auditors (ORS 297.405, 327.137 and 328.465) 

 
G.​ Designate Official Publications 

 
H.​ Contract Signers (ORS 279A.075, 332.075(3)) 

 
I.​ Legal Counsel 

 
ORIGINATED BY: 
This is an annual agenda item, required to make needed designations, 
authorizations, and appointments. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Organizational Resolution for the Required Designations, Authorizations, and 
Appointments for Fiscal Year 2025-26 
 
PRESENTER / STAFF CONTACT: 
Matthew J. Makara, Executive Director of Finance and Business Services 
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ORGANIZATIONAL RESOLUTION FOR THE REQUIRED 
DESIGNATIONS, AUTHORIZATIONS, AND APPOINTMENTS 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 
2025-26 

 
WHEREAS:  BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of the North Clackamas School 
District approves the designations, authorizations and appointments as recommended in items A. 
through I. 
 

A.​ Chief Administrative Officers and District Clerk (ORS 332.515) 
a.​ Dr. Shay James, Superintendent, shall be the Chief Administrative Officer and 

District Clerk of the Board of Directors with designated powers as stated in Board 
Policy, including administration of all local, state and federal funds and programs. 

 
B.​ Budget Officer (ORS 294.331) 

a.​ Mr. Matthew J. Makara, Executive Director of Finance and Business Services, 
shall be the Budget Officer. 

 
C.​ Deputy Clerk 

a.​ Mr. Matthew J. Makara, Executive Director of Finance and Business Services, 
shall be the Deputy Clerk. 

 
D.​ Custodian of Funds and Established Depositories for School Funds (ORS 328.441, 

ORS 294.805 to ORS 294.895 and ORS 328.445) 
a.​ Designate the depositories for school funds to be qualified depositories for public 

funds as approved by the Oregon State Treasury under ORS 295.002. 
 
b.​ Designate the Superintendent (Dr. Shay James) and Executive Director of Finance 

and Business Services (Mr. Matthew J. Makara) as custodian of funds and 
authorized to sign checks. Also, Chief of Staff (Ms. Tiffany Shireman) and Chief 
of Human Resources & Business Services (Ms. Michelle Riddell) are authorized 
to sign checks. 

 
c.​ Authorize facsimile signatures for all checks. 
 
d.​ Distributions of $100,000 and over require authorization via an original signature 

(one for $100,000 to $250,000 and two for $250,000 and over). 
 

E.​ Authority to Invest Funds (ORS 294.035) and (ORS 294.810, 294.815) 
a.​ Authorize the State of Oregon Local Government Investment Pool as an investing 

agent for the North Clackamas School District No. 12, Clackamas County, 
Oregon. 
 

b.​ Authorize Superintendent (Dr. Shay James) and Executive Director of Finance 
and Business Services (Mr. Matthew J. Makara) to invest funds in accordance 
with District policy. 

 
F.​ Auditors (ORS 297.405, 327.137 and 328.465) 

a.​ Designate Clear Trail CPAs as the independent audit firm for the North 
Clackamas School District.  
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G.​ Designate Official Publications 
a.​ Designate the Pamplin Media Group as the official publications for the North 

Clackamas School District for the 2025-26 fiscal year.   
 

H.​ Contract Signers (ORS 279A.075 and 332.075(3)) 
a.​ Designate the Chief of Staff (Ms. Tiffany Shireman), Chief of Human Resources 

& Business Services (Ms. Michelle Riddell), Executive Director of Finance & 
Business Services (Mr. Matthew J. Makara), Director of Business Operations (Ms. 
Gwen Chapman) authority to enter into contracts. 
 

I.​ Legal Counsel 
a.​ Designate Miller Nash LLP as the legal counsel firm for the North Clackamas 

School District. 
 
Approved this 26th day of June, 2025. 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Kathy Wai, Board of Directors Chair 
 
 
________________________________ 
Shay James, Superintendent/Clerk 
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SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND TRANSFERRING​ ACTION 
APPROPRIATIONS  FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025​ Action Item #4 
​ June 26, 2025 
 
​  
SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
Approval of resolution for the supplemental budget and appropriations transfer as 
presented below to meet budgeting requirements. 
 
BUDGET IMPACT/SOURCE OF FUNDS: Described below 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Prior to the start of each fiscal year, the Board adopts a resolution to appropriate dollars 
for the day-to-day operations of the district. Adjustments in budgeted expenditures 
throughout the year can create a need to re-align appropriations. Throughout the 2024-25 
school year we have monitored expenditures by appropriation level to help determine 
where any adjustments may be warranted. 
 
Oregon budget law (ORS 294.463 & ORS 294.471) requires that the Board of Directors 
approve any changes in the original budget appropriations by official resolution. The 
purpose of these resolutions is to adopt the supplemental budget and authorize the level 
of expenditures needed by the district as outlined below.  
 
General Fund (100): Increase in Support Services expense primarily as a result of additional 
deferred maintenance on District facilities. Additional increase in Transfers Out to the 
Special Revenue to build additional PERS reserves, and to the Capital Projects Fund to 
support the purchase of the Wichita Center and improvements to that facility. Both offset 
by corresponding reduction in Contingency. 
 
Special Revenue Fund (200): Increase in the Transfers In from the General Fund to build 
additional PERS reserves. Offsetting increase in Contingency reflects those additional PERS 
reserves. 
 
Debt Service Fund (400): Increase in Transfers In from the General Fund for Wichita Center 
acquisition. Offsetting increase in Facilities Acquisition for Wichita Center acquisition and 
improvements. 
 
Internal Service Fund (600): Increase in Beginning Fund Balance to more closely reflect 
increase in actuals. Offsetting increase in Support Services for additional benefit claims 
expenses. 
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General Fund (100)    

Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Instruction 153,204,141  153,204,141 

Support Services 116,902,299 5,000,000 121,902,299 

Enterprise & Community 
Services 13,190  13,190 

Facilities Acquisition 300,000  300,000 

Transfer Out 6,069,922 6,480,000 12,549,922 

Contingency 45,678,058 (11,480,000) 34,198,058 

Total 322,167,610 0 322,167,610 

    

Special Revenue Fund (200)    

Revenue Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Local Sources 15,784,919  15,784,919 

State Sources 25,892,135  25,892,135 

Federal Sources 16,068,618  16,068,618 

Transfers In 3,850,000 4,000,000 7,850,000 

Beginning Fund Balance 12,572,015  12,572,015 

Total 74,167,687 4,000,000 78,167,687 

    

Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Instruction 25,159,071  25,159,071 

Support Services 28,862,851  28,862,851 

Enterprise & Community 
Services 11,005,765  11,005,765 

Transfers 1,140,000  1,140,000 

Contingency 8,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

Total 74,167,687 4,000,000 78,167,687 
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Capital Projects Fund (400) 

Revenue Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Local Sources 2,305,000  2,305,000 

State Sources 100,000  100,000 

Transfers In 95,814 2,480,000 2,575,814 

Beginning Fund Balance 22,300,186  22,300,186 

Total 24,801,000 2,480,000 27,281,000 

    

    

Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Support Services 500,000  500,000 

Facilities Acquisition 21,543,151 2,480,000 24,023,151 

Transfers Out 257,849  257,849 

Contingency 2,500,000  2,500,000 

Total 24,801,000 2,480,000 27,281,000 

    

Internal Service Fund (600)    

Revenue Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Local Sources 40,475,797  40,475,797 

Transfers In 1,100,000  1,100,000 

Beginning Fund Balance 7,025,000 2,000,000 9,025,000 

Total 48,600,797 2,000,000 50,600,797 

    

Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Instruction 2,692  2,692 

Support Services 48,597,552 2,000,000 50,597,552 

Enterprise & Community 
Services 553  553 

Total 48,600,797 2,000,000 50,600,797 

 
ATTACHMENT: 
Resolution for Appropriations Transfer 
 
PRESENTER / STAFF CONTACT: 
Matthew J. Makara, Executive Director of Finance and Business Services 
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RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET AND TRANSFERRING 
APPROPRIATIONS 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 

2024-25 
 
Resolution # R24/25-89 
 
 
WHEREAS: The Board of Directors of North Clackamas School District No. 12 adopted the 
budget and approved the appropriations for the 2024-2025 fiscal year as of July 1, 2024, and 
 
 
WHEREAS: The District’s reporting requirements have changed, making it necessary to make 
the following transfers to meet budgeting and financial reporting requirements. 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: The Board of Directors of the North Clackamas 
School District No. 12 hereby adopts the supplemental budget for the fiscal year 2024-25 in the 
total amount of $552,922,334 and the appropriations for the fiscal year 2024–25 approved by the 
Board of Directors are amended, in accordance with ORS 294.463, as follows: 
 
 
 
 

General Fund (100)    

Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Instruction 153,204,141  153,204,141 

Support Services 116,902,299 5,000,000 121,902,299 

Enterprise & Community Services 13,190  13,190 

Facilities Acquisition 300,000  300,000 

Transfer Out 6,069,922 6,480,000 12,549,922 

Contingency 45,678,058 (11,480,000) 34,198,058 

Total 322,167,610 0 322,167,610 

    

Special Revenue Fund (200)    

Revenue Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Local Sources 15,784,919  15,784,919 

State Sources 25,892,135  25,892,135 

Federal Sources 16,068,618  16,068,618 

Transfers In 3,850,000 4,000,000 7,850,000 

Beginning Fund Balance 12,572,015  12,572,015 

Total 74,167,687 4,000,000 78,167,687 
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Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Instruction 25,159,071  25,159,071 

Support Services 28,862,851  28,862,851 

Enterprise & Community Services 11,005,765  11,005,765 

Transfers 1,140,000  1,140,000 

Contingency 8,000,000 4,000,000 12,000,000 

Total 74,167,687 4,000,000 78,167,687 

    

Capital Projects Fund (400)    

Revenue Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Local Sources 2,305,000  2,305,000 

State Sources 100,000  100,000 

Transfers In 95,814 2,480,000 2,575,814 

Beginning Fund Balance 22,300,186  22,300,186 

Total 24,801,000 2,480,000 27,281,000 

    

    

Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Support Services 500,000  500,000 

Facilities Acquisition 21,543,151 2,480,000 24,023,151 

Transfers Out 257,849  257,849 

Contingency 2,500,000  2,500,000 

Total 24,801,000 2,480,000 27,281,000 

    

Internal Service Fund (600)    

Revenue Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Local Sources 40,475,797  40,475,797 

Transfers In 1,100,000  1,100,000 

Beginning Fund Balance 7,025,000 2,000,000 9,025,000 

Total 48,600,797 2,000,000 50,600,797 

    

Expenses Existing Changes As Adjusted 

Instruction 2,692  2,692 

Support Services 48,597,552 2,000,000 50,597,552 

Enterprise & Community Services 553  553 

Total 48,600,797 2,000,000 50,600,797 
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Approved this 26th day of June, 2025. 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Kathy Wai, Board of Directors Chair 
 
 
________________________________ 
Shay James, Superintendent/Clerk 
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COMPLAINT​ ACTION 
​ Agenda Item #5 
​ June 26, 2025 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
This time has been set aside for the Board to take action on a complaint. 
 
 
ORIGINATED BY: 
Complaint filed on June 8, 2025 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
On June 8, 2025 a complaint was filed and referred to the Board Chair as required 
under Policy KL-AR(1), Public Complaint Procedure. 
 
 
PRESENTER CONTACT: 
Kathy Wai, Board Chair 
 

79


	Agenda
	6:00    Open Executive Session
	6:15    Adjourn Executive Session
	6:30     Call to Order
	Community Comments
	Native Land Acknowledgement
	Native Land Acknowledgment

	Flag Salute

	Minutes - June 5, 2025
	Board Minutes June 5 2025 draft

	Consent Agenda
	A. Employment Changes
	B. 2025-2026 Alternative Placements
	agenda item 2025-2026 Alternative Placements  CONSENT
	Attachment Alternative Placements 2025 - 2026 

	C. Policy Revisions
	agenda item Policy Revisions 062625 CONSENT
	II_IIA D1
	IIA G1 1.28.25

	D. Travel Request - Adrienne C. Nelson High School Cheer
	agenda item-ANHS Cheer camp .docx
	ANHS Cheer Travel Request

	E. Travel Request - Milwaukie High School Dance Team
	agenda item-MHS Dance camp .docx
	MHS Dance Travel Request

	F. Travel Request - Milwaukie High School Cheer
	agenda item-MHS Cheer camp.docx
	MHS Cheer Travel Request

	G. Travel Request - Adrienne C. Nelson High School Dance Team
	agenda item-ANHS Dance Team.docx
	ANHS Dance Team Travel Request

	H. Travel Request - Adrienne C. Nelson High School Cross Country
	agenda item-ANHS Cross Country.docx
	ANHS Cross Country Travel Request

	I. Travel Request - Rex Putnam High School Cheer
	agenda item-RPHS Cheer.docx
	RPHS Cheer Travel Request


	7:05     1.  Board Member Recognition
	7:15     2.  Board Reports
	7:25     3.  2025-2026 Organizational Resolution for the Required Designations, Authorizations and Appointments - Action
	agenda item Organizational Resolution 2025-26
	Organizational Resolution 2025-26 Signature Page

	7:30     4.  Supplemental Budget and Transferring Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 - Action
	agenda item Supplemental Budget Appropriations Transfer Resolution 24-25
	Supplemental Signature Page 24-25

	7:35     5.  Complaint
	agenda item Complaint 062625

	7:40          Adjourn

